

No. 23-1276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

HOWARD SLUGH
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave. N.W.
Apartment C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461

EDWARD MARK WENGER
HOLTZMAN VOGEL, PLLC
2300 N Street N.W.
Suite 643A
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 737-8808

LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. HAUN
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
RICHARD C. OSBORNE
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The decision below deepens a recognized split over religious viewpoint discrimination.	2
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s cases.	9
III. The decision below has profound ramifications beyond this case.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	1, 3, 9, 10
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 910 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	8
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	9, 11
<i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc’y v.</i> <i>County of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>NYC Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	8

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2, 10
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston,</i> 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	11
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,</i> 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	8
